BILL NO. 20-108

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN ENGINEERING CONTRACT (RFQ 2020-025) BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND HDR ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE WASTEWATER MASTER PLAN IN THE AMOUNT OF \$485,030 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO THE SAME.

WHEREAS, Lee's Summit Water Utilities uses Utility Master Plans for defining projects and programs for the planning of infrastructure improvements and expansion; and,

WHEREAS, the current Wastewater Master Plan was completed in 2006 and updated in 2012; and,

WHEREAS, Water Utilities has determined that due to age and changing conditions and projections that this Master Plan be renewed; and,

WHEREAS, Water Utilities advertised RFQ 2020-025 for Wastewater Master Plan Services; and,

WHEREAS, HDR Engineering, Inc. submitted, interviewed and was selected by the review panel to provide services for the Wastewater Master Plan Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit hereby authorizes the execution, by the Mayor on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, of a contract by and between the HDR Engineering, Inc. and the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri for Wastewater Master Plan Services, in the amount of \$485,030 which is attached hereto as Exhibit "C", and incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2020.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

BILL NO. 20-108

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this ______day of _____, 2019.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Nancy Yendes, Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning Office of the City Attorney